Introduced by:

Mayor 02/04/03

Date: Action:

Adopted

Vote:

9 Yes, 0 No

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2003-013

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CPGH, INC. TO PURCHASE AND INSTALL DIGITAL RADIOGAPHIC EQUIPMENT

- WHEREAS, Central Peninsula General Hospital, Inc. ("CPGH, INC.") solicited bids for the supply and installation of the Digital Radiographic system, and;
- WHEREAS, Siemens International submitted the lowest qualified bid to provide and install the Digital Radiographic system; and
- WHEREAS, CPGH, Inc. Board of Directors has resolved through Hospital Resolution 2002-106 that the Digital Radiographic system be purchased; and
- WHEREAS, Central Peninsula Hospital Service Area Board of Directors approved the purchase of the Digital Radiographic system; and
- WHEREAS, the Assembly finds that the acquisition and installation of the new Digital Radiographic equipment is in the best interest of the Borough and in furtherance of the public purposes of the Borough; and
- WHEREAS, the Assembly finds that the Digital Radiographic system will be used for an essential public health function.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** The Assembly approves the purchase and installation of the Digital Radiographic equipment for CPGH.
- **SECTION 2.** The Mayor or his designee is authorized to enter into a contract with Siemens for the purchase and installation of new Digital Radiographic equipment for a capital cost not to exceed \$728,645.00.
- **SECTION 3.** That all expenditures for this project will be charged to account No. 600.81111.03CH3.48516.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 4TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2003.

ASUL A OO BOUND TO BE SHOWN THE PARTY OF THE

Pete Sprague, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Linda S. Murphy, Borough